lack of adequate learning facilities influenced negatively provision of quality education.  

Furthermore, Victoria and Joanna (2016) examined the availability and qualities of early 

childhood education facilities in pre-schools in Ile-Ife. The study adopted the descriptive survey 

design. One hundred and five centres (105) were sampled from the population to participate in 

the study. The instrument used for data collection was a Rating Scale/rating scale tagged “pre-

school facilities observation schedule” (PFOS, r=0.76). The quality of the facilities was ranked